
"The 10 Year Capital Investment Plan serves as a roadmap for staff and Council when considering not only the spending of money to buy

new, or maintain its existing capital assets, but also to plan for the projects' long term funding so that the money is available when needed."

used as a reference tool only, and represents a consolidation of the views of various staff members responsible for maintaining assets and services.

Other than library facilities, the document does not include any Library Board projects.

Other than the identified 2018 budget items, council has not approved or endorsed any of the specific items in the plan.  This document is to be

10 YEAR CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN
2017 Budget and 10 Year Outlook (2018 to 2027)



     INTRODUCTION

The Town currently owns approximately six hundred million dollars in assets comprised of roads; bridges; buildings; parks; underground water,

wastewater and storm water infrastructure; streetlights; and vehicles, etc.  This investment needs to be protected through planning for the

repair or replacement of these assets to properly maintain them; and equally as important is the planning for the funding for these projects.

The 2017 10 Year Capital Investment Plan (total of 11 years - 2017 to 2027) identifies  324 projects with a total capital expenditure of

$261,706,848.  Of this, 219 projects relate to Repair and/or Replacement ('R&R') of existing infrastructure representing $124,284,755

or 47.5% of the total plan's dollars; 78 projects relate to Growth Related or New Assets ('G&N'), representing $134,452,093 or 51.4% of

of the total plan's dollars; and 29 projects relate to Studies and Other projects ('S&O'), representing $2,970,000 or 1.1% of the total

plan's dollars.

The expenditures are not spread equally over the 11 year period, with major G&N projects planned in 2017 to 2020 influencing the phasing:
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     R & R PROJECTS

As one would expect Repair and Replacement ( R & R ) projects represent a material proportion of the Town's planned investment

representing 47% of the total plan.  

The following is the 11 year category breakdown of the $124.3 million R&R expenditure:
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     G & N PROJECTS

There are a number of significant new projects identified throughout the 11 years of the Long Term Capital Investment Plan. These include

$10,480,000 for the design and construction of a new fire services headquarters and training facility, a $40,000,000 3 year project 

beginning in 2018 for the design and construction of a new recreational facility, a three year $9,500,000 beginning in 2018 for design and 

construction of a new library as well as $5,000,000 covering the period of 2018 and 2019 for the final design and implementation of the Town's 

Cultural Precinct plan.  These estimates may be subject to change as the requirements and designs for these above noted facilities are finalized.

The following is the 11 year category breakdown of the $134.5 million G&N expenditure:
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     S & O PROJECTS

Over the 11 years of the Long Term Capital Investment Plan there are 21 projects totalling $2,970,000.  These include an update of the Town's

Strategic Plan (2026); an update of the Development Charges Background Study (2018); an I.T. Strategic Plan (2020).  In addition, I.E.S is planning

 a number of studies in the transportation and environmental areas as well as $750,000 in water and waste water related studies. 

 By Department, the S&O Project's $2,970,000 is anticipated to be spread as follows:

Administration 505.0$       17.0%

Planning 300.0         10.1%

I.E.S. 1,580.0      53.2%

Corporate Services 585.0         19.7%

2,970.0$    

TEN YEAR CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN - 2017 to 2027
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     FUNDING and RESERVES

As shown graphically on Page 1 of this Executive Summary, the funding requirement varies significantly by year, through-out the period of this

capital investment plan.  This volitility in funding requirements is a problem for a municipality that must collect its main source of revenue 

(Property Tax) relatively consistently from year to year with a desire of avoiding tax rate fluctuations due to capital needs.  This problem is 

overcome by smoothing the funds coming from taxation through the use of Reserves which act as a "buffer".

The other issue is one of ensuring  that the Town has the required funding when it is needed.  Annually updating the longer term capital plan

is crucial in meeting this need. 

The Town has embarked on a program of funding the Infrastructure Reserves from each year's operating budget.  This annual amount has

approval to grow each year by a variable percentage of the current  year's Town-only projected core Tax Levy.  This method ensures a

 steady (albeit growing) and consistent source of funds going to Infrastructure Reserves, so that long term capital planning and resultant

 spending is possible.  In recognition of growing inflationary and aging asset pressures, ELT recommended a growth rate of 0.50% for the

 2018 fiscal year increasing progressively each following year toward an on-going growth rate of 1% per year.

Town-only projected core Tax Levy per year is recommended as follows:

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

0.60% 0.50% 0.70% 0.70% 0.80% 0.80% 0.80% 0.90% 0.90% 0.90% 1.00%

It should be noted that in addition to internal sources, capital funding sources also include government grants (Federal Gas Tax, the federal

government's "Action Plan", Ontario Community Infrastructure Fund (OCIF) being examples), Development Charges, and certain Planning

and Engineering Fees charged to developers, although these other sources are usually used for Growth & New projects. 
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     FUNDING and RESERVES (continued)

In this 2017 Ten Year Capital Investment Plan, the following shows the requirement for funding from the Infrastructure Reserve accounts,

which are in turn funded through the annual "Cash to Capital" coming from the operating budget.  (values shown are in thousands of dollars)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 TOTAL

Total Capital Funding 28,039.6    41,095.9    81,777.5    23,186.8    14,889.2    7,603.2      14,438.0    13,586.3    17,486.8    7,280.0      12,323.5    261,706.8    

External Sources (22,142.2)   (26,386.4)   (68,322.4)   (17,049.5)   (10,699.3)   (6,220.8)     (9,749.5)     (6,351.9)     (12,282.9)   (4,596.4)     (6,809.2)     (190,610.6)   

From 'Cash to Cap' Reserves 5,897.4      14,709.5    13,455.1    6,137.4      4,189.9      1,382.4      4,688.5      7,234.4      5,203.8      2,683.6      5,514.3      71,096.2      

Using the "buffer" provided by Reserve Accounts results in Reserve Account Continuity that looks like this:

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 TOTAL

Opening Reserve Value 8,142.9      6,934.5      (2,933.7)     (11,334.3)   (12,135.6)   (10,583.7)   (5,765.4)     (3,533.9)     (3,308.8)     (483.2)        5,493.8      8,142.9        

+ Cash to Capital 4,602.8      4,818.4      5,136.1      5,470.2      5,871.8      6,529.1      6,973.2      7,498.6      8,051.1      8,632.1      8,142.9      71,726.3      

+ % of Prior Tax Levy 243.1         215.6         317.7         334.1         401.6         422.3         444.1         525.4         552.5         581.0         678.9         4,716.3        

+ Interest on Reserve Bal (156.9)        (192.7)        (399.3)        (468.3)        (531.5)        (750.8)        (497.3)        (564.5)        (574.2)        (552.4)        574.2         (4,113.7)       

Minus Capital Spend (5,897.4)     (14,709.5)   (13,455.1)   (6,137.4)     (4,189.9)     (1,382.4)     (4,688.5)     (7,234.4)     (5,203.8)     (2,683.6)     (5,514.3)     (71,096.2)     

Closing Reserve Value 6,934.5      (2,933.7)     (11,334.3)   (12,135.6)   (10,583.7)   (5,765.4)     (3,533.9)     (3,308.8)     (483.2)        5,493.8      9,375.6      9,375.6        

This is shown graphically on the following page and, in more detail, on page 11
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     FUNDING and RESERVES (continued)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

As shown above, based upon the presently proposed funding allocations from the annual operating budget, the resultant reserve levels

will be sufficient in order to accomodate the planned capital spend requirement as outlined here.  However, the Town's defined benchmark of

two times the ten year average funding requirement has not yet been achieved by the end of this ten year planning horizon.  Also, finance staff 

believe that some R&R required expenditures in the latter years of  this planning horizon may be incomplete, thus producing healthier than

expected reserve balances.
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Pg
2017

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
10 YEAR 

OUTLOOK

Ref (Approved)

REPAIR and REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Administration  -                70.0              10.0              10.0              -                -                -                -                -                -                -                90.0                

Financial Services 15 -                100.0            600.0            -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                700.0              

Corporate Services 17 546.8            727.3            386.9            371.3            423.9            315.5            207.5            184.1            147.6            111.8            200.2            3,076.0           

Roads & Related 18 4,522.4         8,042.2         9,353.9         3,770.1         6,349.7         2,698.7         5,842.5         9,424.7         5,790.0         5,160.2         9,925.3         66,357.5         

Water Projects 25 1,560.0         600.0            1,300.0         500.0            1,200.0         500.0            1,200.0         500.0            1,200.0         -                700.0            7,700.0           

Wastewater Projects 26 210.0            150.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            550.0            5,100.0           

Stormwater Projects 27 775.0            725.0            3,050.0         600.0            625.0            600.0            600.0            625.0            600.0            -                25.0              7,450.0           

28 1,908.8         1,047.3         1,261.3         1,133.1         706.6            495.0            1,202.0         675.0            220.0            172.0            22.0              6,934.3           

Facilities 31 2,420.0         1,374.6         2,693.8         1,570.0         926.7            685.0            560.0            544.0            2,250.0         500.0            500.0            11,604.1         

Fleet 36 405.0            570.0            265.0            725.0            50.0              100.0            375.0            370.0            90.0              290.0            90.0              2,925.0           

12,347.9       13,406.3       19,471.0       9,229.5         10,831.9       5,944.2         10,537.0       12,872.8       10,847.6       6,784.0         12,012.5       111,936.8       

Total including 2017 124,284.8       

GROWTH and NEW PROJECTS

Corporate Services 44 100.0            440.0            95.0              10.0              -                -                -                -                -                -                -                545.0              

Fire & Emergency 45 6,015.0         10,655.0       -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                10,655.0         

I.E.S. 46 5,505.3         877.1            1,150.5         9,614.3         371.4            303.0            -                122.6            5,768.1         -                -                18,206.9         

47 2,781.4         8,062.5         13,301.0       1,988.0         3,446.0         1,176.0         3,346.0         211.0            711.0            196.0            136.0            32,573.5         

Facilities 49 1,160.0         4,865.0         46,350.0       1,885.0         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                53,100.0         

Fleet 49 20.0              815.0            70.0              230.0            150.0            150.0            150.0            -                -                -                -                1,565.0           

50 75.0              1,370.0         780.0            -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                2,150.0           

15,656.7       27,084.6       61,746.5       13,727.3       3,967.4         1,629.0         3,496.0         333.6            6,479.1         196.0            136.0            118,795.4       

Total including 2017 134,452.1       

Parks, Recreation & 

Cultural Services

Planning & Building 
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Parks, Recreation & 

Cultural Services

TEN YEAR CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN - 2017 to 2027
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2017
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

10 YEAR 

OUTLOOK

(Approved)

STUDIES and OTHER PROJECTS

Corporate Services 53 -                -                110.0            -                -                30.0              -                80.0              30.0              -                -                250.0              

Corporate Services 54 -                125.0            -                -                -                -                130.0            -                -                -                -                255.0              

35.0              100.0            -                80.0              90.0              -                -                100.0            80.0              -                100.0            550.0              

I.E.S. 55 -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                300.0            -                300.0              

56 -                380.0            450.0            150.0            -                -                275.0            200.0            50.0              -                75.0              1,580.0           

35.0              605.0            560.0            230.0            90.0              30.0              405.0            380.0            160.0            300.0            175.0            2,935.0           

Total including 2017 2,970.0           

TOTAL FUNDING REQUIREMENT

Share

Administration 0.1% -                70.0              120.0            10.0              -                30.0              -                80.0              30.0              -                -                340.0              

Financial Services 0.4% -                225.0            600.0            -                -                -                130.0            -                -                -                -                955.0              

Corporate Services 1.8% 681.8            1,267.3         481.9            461.3            513.9            315.5            207.5            284.1            227.6            111.8            300.2            4,171.0           

Fire & Emergency 4.6% 6,015.0         10,655.0       -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                10,655.0         

1.0% 75.0              1,370.0         780.0            -                -                -                -                -                -                300.0            -                2,450.0           

Total I.E.S. 45.5% 12,572.7       10,774.3       15,854.4       15,184.4       9,096.1         4,651.7         8,467.5         11,422.3       13,958.1       5,710.2         11,275.3       106,394.4       

16.9% 4,690.2         9,109.8         14,562.3       3,121.1         4,152.6         1,671.0         4,548.0         886.0            931.0            368.0            158.0            39,507.8         

Facilities 27.7% 3,580.0         6,239.6         49,043.8       3,455.0         926.7            685.0            560.0            544.0            2,250.0         500.0            500.0            64,704.1         

Fleet 1.9% 425.0            1,385.0         335.0            955.0            200.0            250.0            525.0            370.0            90.0              290.0            90.0              4,490.0           

28,039.6       41,095.9       81,777.5       23,186.8       14,889.2       7,603.2         14,438.0       13,586.3       17,486.8       7,280.0         12,323.5       233,667.2       

Total including 2017 261,706.8       

Planning & Building 
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Cultural Services

Planning & Building 

Services

Parks, Recreation & 

Cultural Services

TEN YEAR CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN - 2017 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANNUAL CAPITAL SPEND REQUESTS - continued
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Base 10 YEAR

Total Capital Needs: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 OUTLOOK

(approved) Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Repair & Replacement 12,347.9       13,406.3       19,471.0       9,229.5         10,831.9       5,944.2         10,537.0       12,872.8       10,847.6       6,784.0         12,012.5       111,936.8       

Growth & New 15,656.7       27,084.6       61,746.5       13,727.3       3,967.4         1,629.0         3,496.0         333.6            6,479.1         196.0            136.0            118,795.4       

Studies & Other 35.0              605.0            560.0            230.0            90.0              30.0              405.0            380.0            160.0            300.0            175.0            2,935.0           

TOTAL CAPITAL NEEDS 28,039.6       41,095.9       81,777.5       23,186.8       14,889.2       7,603.2         14,438.0       13,586.3       17,486.8       7,280.0         12,323.5       233,667.2       

Total including 2017 261,706.8       

CONSOLIDATED FUNDING SOURCES:

R & R Reserve - Tax (4,755.9)        (6,948.7)        (7,382.3)        (4,123.0)        (3,989.0)        (1,246.1)        (4,287.5)        (6,994.1)        (4,945.8)        (2,605.6)        (5,291.3)        (47,813.4)        

Growth & New Reserve (1,106.5)        (7,222.8)        (5,912.8)        (1,784.4)        (110.9)           (106.3)           (63.0)             (60.3)             (98.0)             (48.0)             (48.0)             (15,454.4)        

Studies & Other Reserve (35.0)             (538.0)           (160.0)           (230.0)           (90.0)             (30.0)             (338.0)           (180.0)           (160.0)           (30.0)             (175.0)           (1,931.0)          

Cash to Capital Sourced (5,897.4)        (14,709.5)     (13,455.1)     (6,137.4)        (4,189.9)        (1,382.4)        (4,688.5)        (7,234.4)        (5,203.8)        (2,683.6)        (5,514.3)        (65,198.8)        

R & R Reserve - Rates (4,822.4)        (3,713.1)        (9,453.4)        (1,833.4)        (3,617.3)        (1,650.0)        (3,103.4)        (3,183.0)        (3,106.2)        (1,382.8)        (3,925.6)        (34,968.3)        

Development Charges (7,313.6)        (11,512.1)     (50,641.7)     (10,330.7)     (3,383.4)        (1,289.7)        (2,970.0)        (123.8)           (6,231.6)        (270.0)           -                (86,753.0)        

Development / Sale of Land -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  

(3,323.6)        (2,315.4)        (6,474.7)        (1,852.7)        (2,004.0)        (1,586.5)        (1,981.5)        (1,350.5)        (1,250.5)        (1,249.0)        (1,189.0)        (21,254.2)        

Federal / Provincial Grants (3,013.4)        (1,694.6)        (1,752.5)        (3,032.6)        (1,694.6)        (1,694.6)        (1,694.6)        (1,694.6)        (1,694.6)        (1,694.6)        (1,694.6)        (18,341.6)        

External Gov't Funding (3,669.2)        (7,151.3)        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                (7,151.3)          

Other External Funding -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (28,039.6)     (41,095.9)     (81,777.5)     (23,186.8)     (14,889.2)     (7,603.2)        (14,438.0)     (13,586.3)     (17,486.8)     (7,280.0)        (12,323.5)     (233,667.2)      

Total including 2017 (261,706.8)      

* Special Purposes Reserves:

     Engineering Fees -                -                (100.0)           -                -                -                -                (100.0)           -                -                -                (200.0)             

     Building Services (75.0)             -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  

     Cash in Lieu of Parkland (2,144.0)        (498.5)           (1,352.0)        (416.7)           (563.0)           (150.5)           (780.5)           (49.5)             (49.5)             (48.0)             (48.0)             (3,956.2)          

     EAB Reserve (60.0)             (1,100.0)        (4,100.0)        (100.0)           (100.0)           (100.0)           (100.0)           (100.0)           (100.0)           (100.0)           (40.0)             (5,940.0)          

     Accessibility Committee (810.0)           (235.0)           (235.0)           (235.0)           (240.0)           (235.0)           -                -                -                -                -                (1,180.0)          

     Council Discretionary Reserve (234.6)           (481.9)           (687.7)           (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (1,101.0)        (9,978.0)          
     Landscape Fees -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  

TEN YEAR CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN - 2017 to 2027

SOURCES OF FUNDING

Special Purposes Reserves * 

(see below)
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Opening Reserve Balances:

R & R Reserves - Tax 7,047.0         5,780.6         2,378.0         (1,263.6)        (1,420.8)        (1,146.6)        2,203.3         3,099.3         1,673.9         2,702.8         6,529.0           

Growth & New Reserve (82.1)             (93.5)             (6,093.4)        (10,765.2)     (11,254.8)     (9,966.5)        (8,552.9)        (6,968.3)        (5,231.1)        (3,373.6)        (1,298.9)          

Studies & Other Reserve 1,178.0         1,247.4         781.6            694.5            540.0            529.4            584.2            335.1            248.4            187.5            263.7              

Opening Reserve Balances 8,142.9         6,934.5         (2,933.7)        (11,334.3)     (12,135.6)     (10,583.7)     (5,765.4)        (3,533.9)        (3,308.8)        (483.2)           5,493.8           

Reserve 'Revenue':

+ Cash to Capital (Base) 4,359.7         4,602.8         4,818.4         5,136.1         5,470.2         5,871.8         6,529.1         6,973.2         7,498.6         8,051.1         8,632.1           

+ % of Prior Tax Levy 243.1            215.6            317.7            334.1            401.6            422.3            444.1            525.4            552.5            581.0            678.9              

Total from Operating Budget 4,602.8         4,818.4         5,136.1         5,470.2         5,871.8         6,294.1         6,973.2         7,498.6         8,051.1         8,632.1         9,311.0           

Reserve Balance Interest 86.2              22.9              (81.6)             (134.2)           (129.9)           (93.5)             (53.2)             (39.1)             (21.7)             28.6              85.0                

Total Revenue/Funding 4,689.0         4,841.3         5,054.5         5,336.0         5,741.9         6,200.6         6,920.0         7,459.5         8,029.4         8,660.7         9,396.0           

Annual Capital Spend:

R & R Reserve - Tax 4,755.9         6,948.7         7,382.3         4,123.0         3,989.0         1,246.1         4,287.5         6,994.1         4,945.8         2,605.6         5,291.3           

Growth & New Reserve 1,106.5         7,222.8         5,912.8         1,784.4         110.9            106.3            63.0              60.3              98.0              48.0              48.0                

Studies & Other Reserve 35.0              538.0            160.0            230.0            90.0              30.0              338.0            180.0            160.0            30.0              175.0              

Annual Capital Spend 5,897.4         14,709.5       13,455.1       6,137.4         4,189.9         1,382.4         4,688.5         7,234.4         5,203.8         2,683.6         5,514.3           

Closing Reserve Balances:

R & R Reserve - Tax 5,780.6         2,378.0         (1,263.6)        (1,420.8)        (1,146.6)        2,203.3         3,099.3         1,673.9         2,702.8         6,529.0         8,202.8           

Growth & New Reserve (93.5)             (6,093.4)        (10,765.2)     (11,254.8)     (9,966.5)        (8,552.9)        (6,968.3)        (5,231.1)        (3,373.6)        (1,298.9)        969.6              

Studies & Other Reserve 1,247.4         781.6            694.5            540.0            529.4            584.2            335.1            248.4            187.5            263.7            203.2              

Closing Reserve Balance: 6,934.5         (2,933.7)        (11,334.3)     (12,135.6)     (10,583.7)     (5,765.4)        (3,533.9)        (3,308.8)        (483.2)           5,493.8         9,375.6           

TEN YEAR CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN - 2017 to 2027
TAX FUNDED RESERVE BALANCE CONTINUITY / CASH FLOW
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Project

Total

Opening Balance 15,832.2          15,740.9         14,504.8       (22,968.0)       (30,971.2)      (20,769.7)       (5,006.3)         4,929.7       15,423.8        16,380.9     26,769.2     15,832.2        

Reserve 'Revenue':

  Contribution from Developers* 9,486.7            11,086.7         14,186.7       4,786.7          14,686.7       18,000.0        13,700.0        11,000.0     7,500.0          10,900.0     13,100.0     128,433.7      

  Reserve Balance Interest (@ 1.15%) 180.5               172.9              (48.4)             (308.4)            (295.8)           (147.4)            (0.4)                116.4          181.8             246.7          380.4          478.3             

Total Revenue 9,667.2            11,259.7         14,138.4       4,478.4          14,390.9       17,852.6        13,699.6        11,116.4     7,681.8          11,146.7     13,480.4     128,912.0      

Funding Requests:

   Capital Requirement 8,757.9            11,512.1         50,776.7       11,668.7        3,383.4         1,289.7          2,970.0          123.8          6,231.6          270.0          -              96,983.9        

   Operating Requirement 1,000.6            983.7              834.5            812.9             806.0            799.5             793.5             498.4          493.2             488.3          483.8          7,994.4          

   Developer DC Credible Work -                  -                  -                -                 -                -                 -                 -             -                -             -              -                 

Total Requirements 9,758.5            12,495.7         51,611.2       12,481.6        4,189.4         2,089.2          3,763.5          622.2          6,724.8          758.3          483.8          104,978.4      
Ending R&R Reserve Balance 15,740.9          14,504.8         (22,968.0)      (30,971.2)       (20,769.7)      (5,006.3)         4,929.7          15,423.8     16,380.9        26,769.2     39,765.8     39,765.8        

* New DC Study and rate update will occur for April, 2019.
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